

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



JASON FYK,

Petitioner,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY L. GREYBER
CALLAGY LAW, P.C.
1900 N.W. CORPORATE BLVD.
SUITE 310W
BOCA RATON, FL 33431

CONSTANCE J. YU
PUTTERMAN + YU LLP
345 CALIFORNIA STREET
SUITE 1160
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104-2626

MICHAEL J. SMIKUN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SEAN R. CALLAGY
CALLAGY LAW, P.C.
650 FROM ROAD
SUITE 565
PARAMUS, NJ 07652
(201) 261-1700
MSMIKUN@CALLAGYLAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
A. THE QUESTION PRESENTED (PROPER INTERPRETATION / APPLICATION OF CDA IMMUNITY) IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE ..	19
B. FEDERAL COURTS ARE INCONSISTENT ON THE INTERPRETATION / APPLICATION OF CDA IMMUNITY	20
C. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN THIS CASE IS INCORRECT	21
1. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Deviating from the “Modest” Nature of CDA Immunity Pronounced in Question Presented #1	21
2. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Expanding (c)(1) Immunity to Encompass Actions Taken by Facebook as a “Secondary Publisher” / “Distributor” / “A Publish- er,” in Contravention of (c)(1)’s Express “The Publisher” Language.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Determining That an ICSP Who Has Developed Content, in Whole or in Part, Is Not an ICP Unless the Development Was “Substantial” or “Material”	25
4. The Ninth Circuit Erred in “Eviscerat[ing] the Narrower [230(c)(2)(A)] Liability Shield Congress Included in the Statute”	27
5. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Misconstruing Fyk’s Case as Something Other than Pursuing Facebook for Its Own Misconduct Outside Content	28
6. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Determining an ICSP Is Eligible for CDA Immunity Where (As Here) Its Conduct Is Motivated by an Anti-Competitive Animus Because Such Does Not Fit the Mold of an Internet “Good Samaritan”	34
D. THIS CASE IS A SUPERIOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE ISSUES PRESENTED	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 12, 2020).....	1a
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (June 18, 2019).....	6a
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Motion to Dismiss (July 18, 2019).....	7a

REHEARING ORDER AND MANDATE

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (July 21, 2020)	13a
Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 30, 2020)	14a

STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDER

Title 47, United States Code, Section 230	16a
Executive Order 13925 of May 28, 2020 Preventing Online Censorship	22a
The Department of Justice’s Review of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act of 1996.....	33a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPELLATE CASE MATERIALS	
Appellant’s Opening Brief (September 18, 2019)	37a
Appellee’s Answering Brief (November 18, 2019)	80a
Appellant’s Reply Brief (January 3, 2020)	104a
Petition for Rehearing En Banc (July 26, 2020).....	131a
DISTRICT CASE MATERIALS	
[FROM THE APPELLANT RECORD FILE]	
Verified Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial (August 22, 2018)	152a
Conformed Response in Opposition to Defendant’s November 1, 2018, Motion to Dismiss (December 14, 2018)	194a
Exhibit A. 47 U.S.C. § 230 [SEE APP.16A]	226a
Exhibit B. Facebook Screenshots.....	227a
Exhibit C. <i>Facebook Emails Show Its Real Mission: Making Money and Crushing Competition</i> (December 5, 2018)	232a
Exhibit D. <i>Facebook Internal Emails Show Zuckerberg Targeting Competitor Vine</i> (December 5, 2018).....	239a
Exhibit E. <i>Facebook Emails Suggest Company Explored Selling People’s Data Despite Pledges Not To</i> (December 5, 2018).....	243a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order Denying Defendant’s November 1, 2018, Motion to Dismiss (Proposed, Unsigned)	250a
Defendant Facebook’s Motion to Dismiss (November 1, 2018)	251a
Order Granting Defendant Facebook’s Motion to Dismiss (Proposed, Unsigned)	274a
Reply in Support of Facebook’s Motion to Dismiss (December 28, 2018)	275a
U.S. District Court Docket Details.....	296a
Notice of Appeal from a Judgment or Order of a United States District Court	309a
Justice Thomas’ Statement in <i>Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> <i>v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> (October 13, 2020)	312a
Mark Zuckerberg, <i>Understanding Facebook’s</i> <i>Business Model</i> (January 24, 2019)	324a
<i>Is Facebook a Publisher in Public It Says No, But</i> <i>in Court It Says Yes</i> (October 28, 2020).....	329a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, et al.</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, et al.</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	4
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 23
<i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019)	9, 14, 20
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 214CV646FTMPAMCM, WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)	6, 20, 27
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , No. 19-1284. (Oct. 13, 2020)	passim
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, et al.</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4
<i>Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	5, 20
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	21
--	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	passim
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)	passim
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3).....	passim
